
Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317232.958

Northing (AMG) 1247816.131

Elevation (mAHD): 20.69

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

Maria Milos

Lee Moore

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Grey mottled, red clay, hard, decomposed grey shale, and

weathered red shale pieces.

FILL, White coarse sand, homogeneous dry, minor

red/orange colour streaks.

FILL, Brown/tan sandy clay, minor rock fragments less than

1cm, dry.

FILL, Grey mottled, red clay, hard, decomposed grey shale,

and weathered red shale pieces.

FILL, Orange/brown coarse building sand, moist.

3.1

3.3

3.7

EOH @ 4.0 m on clay.

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)
(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Depth Sample Soil Description Observation/Comments

Logged By:

18-Apr-00

Macdonaldtown Triangle

Project Manager:

4.0m Checked By:Weather: Cloudy

Site:
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Push Tube

Contractor: Macquarie

SOIL BORE LOG

32

 Equipment:
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2.0

2.7

2.8

2.1

2.3

2.5

3.9

4.0

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

1.9

Dark grey plastic clay, tree root, homogeneous, very dark

grey.

Grey mottled, red clay, hard, decomposed grey shale, and

weathered red shale pieces.

32-0-0.1

32-1.0-1.1

32-1.1-1.2

32-1.6-1.7

32-2.0-2.1

FILL, Dark brown, sandy gravel/ballast less than 5cm,

medium to coarse grained

FILL, Crushed gravel and concrete, dry, pieces less than

3cm. Very loose.

FILL, Dark brown silty, sand, gravel fragments less than

1cm, minor coke pieces less than 0.5cm.

0.4

0.7

0.2

0



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317086.499

Northing (AMG) 1247760.81

Elevation (mAHD): 20.24

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

33-0.2

33-2.0

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

FILL, Medium grained sand, dark brown, loose

unconsolidated.

Clay, moist to wet, mottled grey/orange/red, plastic

EOH at 2.0m on clay

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Excavator

JFT(PC45R)

Kelly Chan

Depth Sample Soil Description Observation/Comments

Checked By:

Lee MooreDate: 19-Apr-00

Weather: Overcast 2.0m

Project Manager:

Project No: 110158  Equipment:

0.1

Macdonaldtown TriangleSite: Logged By:

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks Contractor:
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CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd
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Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317101.842

Northing (AMG) 1247776.74

Elevation (mAHD): 20.46

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

34-0.0-0.1

34-0.4-0.5

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Red/beige mottled clay with sandstone fragments.

3.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.4

2.9

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Observation/Comments

Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle

FILL, Dark brown sand, some gravel ballast, bricks,

unconsolidated, moist.

FILL, Black to grey ash unconsolidated, dry.

19-Apr-00

Weather: Overcast

Date:

34

SOIL BORE LOG

Checked By:

 Equipment:

2.0m

Project Manager:

Logged By:

Contractor:

Lee Moore

Excavator

JFT(PC45R)

Kelly Chan

Depth

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Sample Soil Description
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CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks
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2.1
EOH @ 2.0m on clay
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Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317128.139

Northing (AMG) 1247798.341

Elevation (mAHD): 20.22

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Date: Lee Moore

1.7m Checked By:

3.4

0.1

0.2

Kelly Chan

3.3

EOH @ 1.7m on clay

Weather:

Site:

Depth

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Sample Soil Description

35

SOIL BORE LOG

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Observation/Comments

Macdonaldtown Triangle Logged By:

19-Apr-00

Raining

Project Manager:

 Equipment:

Contractor:

Excavator

JFT(PC45R)
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Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

3.7
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1.9

2.0

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

FILL, Sand with some gravel (ballst), wet to moist, loose

unconsolidated, dark brown.

Clay mottled red/grey, moderate plasticity, moist.

35-0.2

35-0.8



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317155.250

Northing (AMG) 1247793.952

Elevation (mAHD): 20.07

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Plastic pipe at 0.2m trending northwest to southeast.

Mottled light brown to grey clay, moderate plasticity, tightly

compacted, minor sandstone inclusions.

FILL, Dark brown to black ash, some tightly packed clay,

3.1

3.3

3.7

3.8

3.6

0.5

Soil Description Observation/Comments

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)
(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Depth Sample

Kelly Chan

Project Manager: Lee Moore

1.9m Checked By:

Logged By:

19-Apr-00

Macdonaldtown Triangle

Weather: Raining

Site:

Date:
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3.2

0.7

0.1
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0.4

Excavator

Contractor: JFT(PC45R)

SOIL BORE LOG

36

 Equipment:
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CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

1.9
EOH @ 1.9m on clay.

FILL, Light brown sand, some gravel ballast,

unconsolidated, moist.

36-0.3

36-0.1



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317176.655

Northing (AMG) 1247805.768

Elevation (mAHD): 20.29

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

37-0.5

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

3.9

FILL, Dark brown, loose unconsolidated sand/gravel ballast

(less than 1cm), some organic matter, moist.

3.5

Tight, consolidated clay, mottled grey, rust, minor

sandstone fragments, plastic, moist.

2.1

2.3

2.4

2.5

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Observation/Comments
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Checked By:

Macdonaldtown Triangle

 Equipment:

2.0m

Project Manager:

Logged By:

Contractor:

37

SOIL BORE LOG

Excavator

JFT(PC45R)

Depth

(m)

0.7

19-Apr-00

Weather: Sunny

Date:

Sample

3.0

2.7

2.9

Site:

1.5

2.2

2.0

1.9

1.0

1.1

1.4

3.6

3.8

3.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

2.6

2.8

1.8

Kelly Chan

Lee Moore

0.9

Soil Description

Clay with sandstone inclusions, clay is moist, moderately

plastic, mottled red/cream, sandstone fragments

(weathered).

1.2

FILL, Loose unconsolidated dark brown sand/gravel

ballast, dry, with some slag and sandstone fragments.

1.3

37-0.2

4.0

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

1.7

0.8

EOH at 2.0m on clay

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

1.6

FILL, Very compacted sand/gravel layer approximately 0.2

to 0.15 m thick.


