	2110						Bore No. <u>32</u>				
	CH2I				SOIL BOR	E LOG	Shoot 1	of 1			
		STRAL	A Pty Ltd		Easting (AMG)	317232.958	Sheet 1				
Project No: Project:	Eveleig	h Gasw	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247816.131	Equipment: Contractor:	Push Tube Macquarie			
Site:			n Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.69	Logged By:	Maria Milos			
Date:	Pate: 18-Apr-00				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana				
Weather:	Cloudy				Final Depth (mbgl): 4.0m Checked By:						
Depth	Water	Sa	ample	Graphic				Observation/Comments			
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moi stiffness, etc.)	isture content, plasti	city, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)			
-		0.4	32-0-0.1		FILL, Dark brown,		t less than 5cm,				
0.1 -	1				medium to coarse gra	ained					
0.2											
0.3 -					FILL, Crushed grave 3cm. Very loose.	I and concrete, dry	, pieces less than				
0.4	1										
0.5	1										
0.6											
0.7	<u> </u>										
-	-				FILL, Dark brown si	lty, sand, gravel fra	agments less than				
0.8 -	7				1cm, minor coke piec						
0.9 -	1										
1.0		0.7	32-1.0-1.1								
1.1			32-1.1-1.2		FILL, White coarse		eous dry, minor				
1.2 -	-		52-1.1-1.2		red/orange colour stre	eaks.					
1.3	-				FILL, Brown/tan sand	lv clav. minor rock fr	agments less than				
1.4	1				1cm, dry.	<b>, , , , , , , , , ,</b>	3				
1.5	1										
1.6 -					FILL, Grey mottled, re		nposed grey shale,				
1.7		0	32-1.6-1.7		and weathered red sh	nale pieces.					
-	-										
1.8 -	]				FILL, Orange/brown o	coarse building sand	l, moist.				
1.9 -	1										
2.0		0.2	32-2.0-2.1								
2.1	1				Grey mottled, red cla		ed grey shale, and				
2.2 -	-				weathered red shale	pieces.					
2.3	-										
2.4	]				Dark grey plastic cla grey.	y, tree root, homog	eneous, very dark				
2.5	1				5.07.						
2.6	1										
2.7	1										
2.8	1 I										
2.0 -	- I										
-	-										
3.0 —	1										
3.1 -	1										
3.2	‡				Grey mottled, red cla		ed grey shale, and				
3.3	±				weathered red shale	pieces.					
3.4	<u>  </u>										
3.5	-										
3.6	1										
3.7	1										
3.8	1										
3.9	<u>+</u>										
-	-										
4.0 —	7				EOH @ 4.0 m on clay	у.					
<u>Notes</u>											
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground le	vel mbtc:metre	es below top of cas	ing			

									Bore No. 33
	CH2I				SOIL BOR	RE LOG			
		STRALL	A Pty Ltd					Sheet 1	
Project No: Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Easting (AMG) Northing (AMG)	1247760.81		Equipment: Contractor:	Excavator JFT(PC45R)
Site:					Elevation (mAHD):			Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:	19-Apr-00				Water Level (mbtc)	: N/A		Project Man	ager: Lee Moore
Weather:	Overcas	st			Final Depth (mbgl): 2.0m Checked By:			·	
Depth	Water	Sa	mple	Graphic	5	Soil Descript	ion		Observation/Comments
<mark>(m)</mark>	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, m stiffness, etc.)	noisture content,	olasticity,	grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1						grained sand,	dark bi	rown, loos	е
0.2			33-0.2		unconsolidated.				
0.3									
0.4									
0.5									
0.6									
0.0 -									
0.7									
0.8 -									
1.0 -								-lastia	
1.1 - - 1.2 -	]				Clay, moist to wet,	momeu grey/oral	iyenea, p	ກສວນປ	
1.2									
1.3 - 1.4 -									
1.4									
1.5 - 1.6 -									
1.0									
1.7									
1.0 -									
2.0			33-2.0						
2.0					EOH at 2.0m on cla	ау			
2.1									
2.2 -									
2.5									
2.4									
2.5 -									
2.0 -									
2.8									
2.0									
3.0									
3.1 -									
3.2 -									
3.3 -									
3.4 -									
3.4 - 3.5 -									
3.6 -									
3.0 - 3.7 -									
3.7 - 3.8 -									
3.8 - 3.9 -									
3.9 - 4.0									
4.0									
Notes									
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Heig	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground	level mbtc:	metres be	elow top of c	asing

CH2M HILL								Bore No. 34
					SOIL BORE	LOG		
CH2M H Project No:		STRAL	IA Pty Ltd		Easting (AMG)	317101.842	Sheet 1 Equipment:	of 1 Excavator
Project No. Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247776.74	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:		Aacdonaldtown Triangle			Elevation (mAHD):	20.46	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:		19-Apr-00			Water Level (mbtc): N/A Project Mana			ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Overcas				Final Depth (mbgl):	<u>2.0m</u>	Checked By:	
Depth	Water		ample	Graphic	So (soil type, colour, moi	bil Description sture content, plastic	ity, grain size,	Observation/Comments
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)			(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1	1		34-0.0-0.1					
0.2	1				FILL, Dark brown s		ballast, bricks,	
0.3	1				unconsolidated, moisi	t.		
0.4	1							
0.5	1		34-0.4-0.5		FILL, Black to grey as	sh unconsolidated, dr	γ.	
0.6	1							
0.7	1							
0.8	1							
0.9	1							
1.0 —	1							
1.1	]							
1.2 -	1							
1.3 -	1				Red/beige mottled cla	ay with sandstone fra	gments.	
1.4	1							
1.5 -	1							
1.6	1							
1.7	1							
1.8	$\frac{1}{2}$							
1.9	$\frac{1}{2}$							
2.0 —	$\frac{1}{2}$				EOH @ 2.0m on clay			
2.1	- I				Lon @ 2.011 on oldy			
2.2	1							
2.3	<u> </u>							
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8	1							
2.9	‡							
3.0 -	1							
3.1 -	1							
3.2 -	1							
3.3 -	1							
3.4 -	1							
3.5 -	1							
3.6	1							
3.7	1							
3.8 -	1							
3.9 -	1							
4.0 —	1							
Notes								·
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:me	tres below ground leve	el mbtc:metres	below top of casi	ing

CH2M HILL						Bore No. <u>35</u>		
			A Pty Ltd		SOIL BOR	ELUG	Sheet 1	of <b>1</b>
Project No:					Easting (AMG)	317128.139	Equipment:	Excavator
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247798.341	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:	-		n Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.22	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:	19-Apr-00				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Raining				Final Depth (mbgl):	<u>1.7m</u>	Checked By:	
Depth	Water		ample	Graphic	Soli type, colour, mo	oil Description	v. grain size.	Observation/Comments
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,, g,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1	1							
0.2	1		35-0.2			ne gravel (ballst), wet	to moist, loose	
0.3	1				unconsolidated, dark	brown.		
0.4	-							
0.4	$\frac{1}{2}$							
-	4							
0.6	i i							
0.7	7		25.0.0					
0.8	7		35-0.8					
0.9	7							
1.0 —	1				Clay mottled red/grey	v, moderate plasticity, r	noist.	
1.1 -	1							
1.2	1							
1.3	1							
1.4	1							
1.5	1							
1.6	1							
1.7	1				EOH @ 1.7m on clay	,		
1.8	1							
1.9	1							
2.0	1							
2.1	1							
2.2	1							
2.3	1							
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8	1							
2.9	1							
3.0	1							
3.1	1							
3.2	1							
3.3	1							
3.4	1							
3.5	1							
3.6	1							
3.7	1							
3.8	<u>  </u>							
3.9	<u>  </u>							
4.0 —	<u> </u>							
Neter	1							
<u>Notes</u> mAHD:met	tres Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground le	vel mbtc:metres	below top of cas	ing

					SOIL BORI	E LO <u>G</u>	Bore No. <u>36</u>	
СН2М Н	ILL AUS	<b>STRALI</b>	A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1	of <b>1</b>
Project No:					Easting (AMG)	317155.250	Equipment:	Excavator
Project:	Eveleig				Northing (AMG)	1247793.952	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:	-		Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.07	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:	19-Apr-0	00			Water Level (mbtc): N/A Project Mana Final Depth (mbgl): 1.9m Checked By:			ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Raining					<u>1.9m</u>	Checked By:	
Depth	Water		ample	Graphic	So (soil type, colour, mois	<b>bil Description</b> sture content, plasticit	y, grain size,	Observation/Comments
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1	1		36-0.3				and the line of	
0.2					FILL, Light brown unconsolidated, moist		gravel ballast,	Plastic pipe at 0.2m trending northwest to southeast.
0.2			36-0.1					
-			30-0.1		FILL, Dark brown to b	lack ash, some tightly	packed clay,	
0.4	1							
0.5	1							
0.6	1							
0.7								
0.8	<u> </u>							
0.9	₹							
1.0								
1.1	1				Mottled light brown to		plasticity, tightly	
1.2 -	1				compacted, minor sar	ndstone inclusions.		
1.3 -								
1.4								
-								
1.5 -								
1.6 -	1							
1.7	1							
1.8	1							
1.9					EOH @ 1.9m on clay.			
2.0								
2.1								
2.2								
2.3	1							
2.4	1							
2.5 -	1							
2.6	1							
2.7								
2.7	<u> </u>							
	- I							
2.9 -	]							
3.0	1							
3.1 -	1							
3.2	1							
3.3	1							
3.4	<u>  </u>							
3.5	+							
3.6 -	]							
3.7	1							
3.8 -	1							
3.9	1							
4.0								
4.0	4							
<u>Notes</u>								
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground lev	vel mbtc:metres	below top of casi	ing

	CH2							Bore No37
					SOIL BORI	E LOG	Sheet 1	of <b>1</b>
Project No:		SIRAL	A Pty Ltd		Easting (AMG)	317176.655	Equipment:	
Project No. Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247805.768	Contractor:	Excavator JFT(PC45R)
Site:			n Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.29	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:	19-Apr-(	00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manag	ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Sunny				Final Depth (mbgl):	2.0m	Checked By:	
Depth	Water	Sa	ample	Graphic		oil Description		Observation/Comments
<mark>(m)</mark>	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moi stiffness, etc.)	sture content, plasticit	y, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1						se unconsolidated sa		
0.2	1		37-0.2		(less than 1cm), some	e organic matter, mois	t.	
-			57-0.2		FILL, Loose uncor	solidated dark brow	wn sand/gravel	
0.3 -	1				ballast, dry, with some	e slag and sandstone	fragments.	
0.4 -	1				FILL, Very compacted to 0.15 m thick.	d sand/gravel layer a	pproximately 0.2	
0.5	1		37-0.5		10 0.10 m thick.			
0.6	1							
0.7	1							
0.8	1							
0.9	1					inclusions, clay is m red/cream, sandsto		
1.0					(weathered).	Sanusio	nayments	
1.1 -	]							
1.2 -	]							
1.3 -	1							
1.4	1							
1.5 -	1							
1.6 -	1							
1.7 -	1					clay, mottled gre	y, rust, minor	
1.8 -					sandstone fragments,	, plastic, moist.		
1.0 1.9								
2.0 -					EOH at 2.0m on clay			
2.1 -	1							
2.2	1							
2.3	1							
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8	1							
2.9	ł I							
3.0 —								
3.1 -	7							
3.2 -	]							
3.3	1							
3.4 -	1							
3.5 -	1							
3.6 -	1							
3.7 -	1							
3.8	<u>  </u>							
-	]							
3.9 -	1							
4.0 —	1							
<u>Notes</u>								
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground lev	vel mbtc:metres	below top of casi	ng